activities are capitalized as incurred and amortized to corporate expenses until the next overhaul date. Prior to the
adoption of this standard, the Company accrued for such overhaul costs in advance and recorded the charge to
corporate expenses. As a result of the adoption of the FSP, the Company has eliminated the effect of the
accrue-in-advance method on all previous periods. The cumulative effect of the adoption of the FSP on prior periods
was to decrease the accumulated deficit by $0.8 million as of March 1, 2006. The restatement increased earnings per
share from continuing operations available to common shareholders and net income available to common shareholders
by $0.01 for the three months ended August 31, 2006, but had no effect on earnings per share for the six months ended
August 31, 2006. The following tables illustrate the retrospective changes made in Emmis� previously reported
financial position as of February 28, 2007, our results from operations for the three months and six months ended
August 31, 2006 and cash flows for the six months ended August 31, 2006:

-10-

Edgar Filing: EMMIS COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
As of February 28, 2007

As Previously

Reported
FSP

Adjustment As Adjusted
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 18,791 $ (1,441) $ 17,350
Deferred income taxes 170,758 591 171,349
Accumulated deficit (286,150) 850 (285,300)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations
For the three months ended August 31, 2006

As Previously

Reported
FSP

Adjustment As Adjusted
Corporate expenses 8,292 (105) 8,187
Provision for income taxes 4,533 43 4,576
Income from continuing operations 4,275 62 4,337

Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations
For the six months ended August 31, 2006

As Previously

Reported
FSP

Adjustment As Adjusted
Corporate expenses 15,179 (210) 14,969
Provision for income taxes 4,558 86 4,644
Income from continuing operations 4,006 124 4,130

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows
For the six months ended August 31, 2006
   Effective March 1, 2007, the Company adopted FASB Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income
Taxes (�FIN 48�). FIN 48 clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes by prescribing a recognition threshold
and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected
to be taken within an income tax return. For those benefits to be recognized, a tax position must be
more-likely-than-not to be sustained upon examination by taxing authorities. The amount recognized is measured as

[…]

activities are capitalized as incurred and amortized to corporate expenses until the next overhaul date. Prior to the
adoption of this standard, the Company accrued for such overhaul costs in advance and recorded the charge to
corporate expenses. As a result of the adoption of the FSP, the Company has eliminated the effect of the
accrue-in-advance method on all previous periods. The cumulative effect of the adoption of the FSP on prior periods
was to decrease the accumulated deficit by $0.8 million as of March 1, 2006. The restatement increased earnings per
share from continuing operations available to common shareholders and net income available to common shareholders
by $0.01 for the three months ended August 31, 2006, but had no effect on earnings per share for the six months ended
August 31, 2006. The following tables illustrate the retrospective changes made in Emmis� previously reported
financial position as of February 28, 2007, our results from operations for the three months and six months ended
August 31, 2006 and cash flows for the six months ended August 31, 2006:

-30-

Edgar Filing: EMMIS COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
As of February 28, 2007

As Previously

Reported
FSP

Adjustment As Adjusted
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 18,791 $ (1,441) $ 17,350
Deferred income taxes 170,758 591 171,349
Accumulated deficit (286,150) 850 (285,300)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the three months ended August 31, 2006

As Previously

Reported
FSP

Adjustment As Adjusted
Corporate expenses 8,292 (105) 8,187
Provision for income taxes 4,533 43 4,576
Income from continuing operations 4,275 62 4,337

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the six months ended August 31, 2006

As Previously

Reported
FSP

Adjustment As Adjusted
Corporate expenses 15,179 (210) 14,969
Provision for income taxes 4,558 86 4,644
Income from continuing operations 4,006 124 4,130

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the six months ended August 31, 2006

As Previously

Reported
FSP

Adjustment As Adjusted
Net Income 120,936 124 121,060
Benefit for deferred income taxes (1,478) 86 (1,392)
Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (10,444) (210) (10,654)
FIN 48
   Effective March 1, 2007, the Company adopted FASB Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in
Income Taxes (�FIN 48�). FIN 48 clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes by prescribing a recognition
threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken
or expected to be taken within an income tax return. For those benefits to be recognized, a tax position must be
more-likely-than-not to be sustained upon examination by taxing authorities. The amount recognized is measured as
the largest benefit that is greater than 50 percent likely of being realized upon ultimate settlement. The Company�s